
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Bambi Jones on 01243 534685
Email: bjones@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee Room 2, East 
Pallant House on Tuesday 17 January 2017 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mrs N Graves (Vice-Chairman), Mr P Budge, 
Mr M Cullen, Mr J Connor, Mrs P Dignum, Mr N Galloway, Mr G Hicks, 
Mr S Lloyd-Williams, Caroline Neville, Mr H Potter, Mr J Ransley, 
Mr A Shaxson, Mrs J Tassell and Mr N Thomas

AGENDA

1  Chairman's announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 7)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 15 November 2016 and to consider any matters arising.

3  Urgent Items 
The Chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
are to be dealt with under the agenda item below relating to Late Items.

4  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing no later than 12:00 on 
Monday 16 January 2017 is available upon request to Member Services (the 
contact details for which appear on the front page of this agenda).

6  Budget 2017-18 Review - feedback 
The committee’s members on the Budget Task and Finish Group - Mrs N Graves, Mr S 
Lloyd-Williams and Mr J Ransley - will provide an oral report on the outcomes of this 
review.

7  Education Review 2017 (Pages 8 - 9)
The committee is requested to consider and agree the Terms of Reference for this 
task and finish group and to agree its membership and appoint a Chairman.

8  Community Safety Review 2017 (Pages 10 - 11)
The committee is requested to consider and agree the Terms of Reference for this 
task and finish group and to agree its membership and appoint a Chairman.

9  Commercial Services Portfolio Holder address 
The Commercial Services Cabinet portfolio holder is invited to present her 
priorities and areas of focus over the remainder of the year and to answer 
questions from the committee on progress towards achieving the aims and targets 

Public Document Pack



of priorities within her portfolio which appear in the Council’s Corporate Plan.
10  Developing a New Strategy for the Visitor Economy (Pages 12 - 22)

The committee is requested to consider the attached report and its proposed 
recommendations to Cabinet.

11  Forward Plan (Pages 23 - 36)
The committee is asked to consider the latest Forward Plan (attached) and 
whether it wishes to enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions.

12  Late Items 
Consideration of any late items as follows:
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection. 
b) Items which the Chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances reported at the meeting.
13  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. The reports dealt with under this 
part of the agenda are attached for members of the committee and senior 
officers only (salmon paper).

14  The Novium Museum Options Appraisal (Pages 37 - 103)
The committee is requested to consider the findings of The Novium Museum 
Options Appraisal and to make any comments or recommendations to Cabinet.

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business where 
it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in section 100A 
of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

2. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary 
information circulated separately from the agenda as follows:
a)    Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, the Cabinet and Senior Officers 

receive paper copies of the supplements (including appendices). Other members may 
request a copy of the supplementary information or a copy is available in the Members’ 
Room, East Pallant House.

b)    The press and public may view this information on the council’s website here here 
unless they contain exempt information.

3.   The open proceedings of this meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be 
retained in accordance with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the 
public enters the committee room or makes a representation to the meeting, they will be 
deemed to have consented to being audio recorded. If members of the public have any 
queries regarding the audio recording of this meeting, please liaise with the contact for this 
meeting at the front of this agenda.

4.   Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 
filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


of the meeting of their intention before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided.





Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 
2, East Pallant House on Tuesday 15 November 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mrs N Graves (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P Budge, Mr M Cullen, Mrs P Dignum, Mr N Galloway, 
Mr G Hicks, Mr S Lloyd-Williams, Caroline Neville, Mr H Potter, 
Mr J Ransley, Mr A Shaxson and Mr N Thomas

Members not present:

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present: Mr P E Over (Executive Director), Mr S Hansford (Head 
of Community Services), Mrs H Belenger (Accountancy 
Services Manager), Mr N Bennett (Legal and Democratic 
Services Manager), Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny 
Officer), Mrs J Hotchkiss (Head of Commercial Services) 
and Mrs S Peyman (Sport and Leisure Development 
Manager)

112   Chairman's announcements 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting, particularly Mr Connor who would 
replace Mrs Plant on the committee subject to Council approval. Mr Connor and Mrs 
Plant sat in the public seating area. 

113   Minutes 

The committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 September. 
Southern Water (SW) had submitted responses to questions posed at the meeting 
and this had been circulated to members and would be attached to the minutes of 
the meeting. Mr Potter informed members of his dissatisfaction with SW’s responses 
to the committee’s questions. Mr Hansford requested that any further questions or 
queries for SW be sent to him and he would arrange a further response from 
Southern Water. 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record. 

Mrs Jones provided an update on the resolutions which the committee had made to 
Cabinet. Mr Hansford provided an update on minute 108, resolution 2) regarding the 
waste service connection at the transit site stating that as WSCC were now the 
tenant of the land they would be liable for the cost of enabling and connection work, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



therefore a site meeting had been arranged with WSCC staff to brief them on the 
existing system and to consider options prior to engaging with Southern Water.

Mr Potter raised a recent issue with three caravans having parked adjacent to the 
encampment site and requested an update. Mr Hansford advised that they were not 
eligible to stay on the Transit site.  Sussex Police did not move these vehicles on as 
there had not been enough complaints regarding behaviour as was required under 
the Section 61 criteria.  Discussions are being held with West Sussex County 
Council regarding long term access solutions to the Gypsy and Traveller 
Encampment on verges near the site.
 
Matters arising:

Members requested a more detailed account from SW about the current service 
available and what would be available in the future; also the future impact of the 
possibility of connection from Whitehouse Farm to East Hampnett Waste Water 
Treatment Works. Investment was required to resolve most issues being dealt with 
by SW, however it was understood that SW did not borrow money as other utility 
companies did. Members were concerned that without further significant funding to 
improve capacity there seemed to be no total resolution to the problems being 
experienced.  Mr Hansford undertook to liaise with SW to seek feedback on these 
issues.

114   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

115   Declarations of Interests 

The Chairman requested that declarations in respect of agenda item 13, Cultural 
Grants, be made at that item. There were no other declarations of interest.

116   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been received.

117   Cabinet Member for Finance & Governance Services address 

Mrs P Hardwick, Cabinet Member for Financ
[...]
f benefits but the Council was doing its best to help those families. 
Cllr Hardwick agreed to circulate the briefing paper regarding changes to the 
benefit cap.

 Queried whether this would be put out to a company like Atos. Mrs Belenger 
undertook to provide a written response.

The Chairman gave her thanks to Mrs Hardwick and to Mr Bennett and Mrs 
Belenger for the support provided.

RESOLVED

That the oral report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Governance Services 
be noted.

118   Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group final report 

The committee considered the report in the agenda (copy attached to the official 
minutes).

Mrs Dignum, the Chairman of the Corporate Plan Task and Finish Group, presented 
the report. The committee made the following comments which were answered at 
the meeting:

 Queried the categories of staff absence due to sickness or injury. Confirmed that 
this information was being analysed in order to address the issues.

 Queried the review of Sussex Police’s new policing methods. The new policing 
methods and system would be reviewed by Sussex Police in February 2017. 
Mrs Lintill is involved through the Council’s Community Safety Partnership and 
as the Council’s Police and Crime Panel representative. The annual review of 
community safety by this committee’s task and finish group would also consider 
this and Chief Inspector Burtenshaw would be invited to that meeting.

Page 4



 Queried the request to consider a report to the committee should fly tipping 
increase. Due to the charges for certain kinds of refuse there was concern that 
fly tipping would increase.

RESOLVED

That the Council is achieving satisfactory levels of performance against the targets 
and activities in the 2016-17 Corporate Plan mid-year progress report.

119   Leisure Contract monitoring 

Mr Cullen, the committee’s representative on the Council’s Leisure Management 
Monitoring Group, gave an oral report on current performance of the new contractor, 
SLM. 

He advised that it would be a full year before meaningful performance and progress 
could be established. The frequency of reviews and communications from SLM had 
been set out including weekly health and safety reviews and monthly 
client/contractor quarterly meetings. Outcomes against key performance indicators 
would be reviewed annually, along with setting future targets at year end. The 
structure was there to continually monitor the contract.

The committee made the following comments which were answered by Mr Cullen, 
Mrs Peyman, the Sport and Leisure Development Manager or Mrs J Hotchkiss, 
Head of Commercial Services.

 Questioned the increase in attendance and in direct debit instructions in quarter 
1 and how the Council benefitted from this. The SLM tender had included 
information relating to their performance stating that if they performed over this 
target then there was an 80%/20% split in profits in the Council’s favour after 
they had taken their management fee. SLM were expecting to increase numbers 
as a result of capital expenditure and a change in marketing. However retention 
levels were down and it had been difficult to establish the reason for this.

 Queried the cost of monitoring the contract. This information had been 
presented to Cabinet in the options report and considered as part of decision 
making. It was based on a time analysis basis. This is the Council’s largest 
contract and needs to be monitored on a risk basis therefore we had 
approached our insurers to establish an optimal frequency. Mrs Hotchkiss 
undertook to provide these figures in a written response. 

 Queried squash provision. A decision had been taken by SLM to close the 
squash courts, however they had been working with Westbourne School and 
other partners such as the Squash Association to provide these facilities to 
members at a reduced price.

 Queried the proposed financial savings as a result of outsourcing. This had 
been established at £1m and is set out over the 10 years of the contract. If SLM 
perform over the level set then this would add to the savings to the Council.

RESOLVED

That the oral report on the Leisure Contract performance be noted.

Page 5



120   Budget Task and Finish Group Terms of Reference 

RESOLVED

1) That the Budget Task and Finish Group terms of reference be agreed.
2) That Mr J Ransley, Mr S Lloyd-Williams and Mrs N Graves be appointed as the 

committee’s representatives on this group.

121   Forward Plan 

Mr Shaxson suggested that, due to the implications of the planning services on 
residents in the north of the district, that members should be involved in considering 
a new South Downs National Park or extended management agency agreement 
before it is presented to Cabinet. Mrs Purnell advised the January Cabinet would 
consider an interim six months arrangement until September 2017, and a longer 
term arrangement would be negotiated during that interim period. Members agreed 
that the implications of the long term arrangements ought to be considered by this 
committee or by a member group. 

Mr Lloyd-Williams raised the Petworth Skate Park decision stating that, 
notwithstanding the sum of money suggested for its establishment in the Forward 
Plan, there would be implications with reduced car park income. Mr Hansford 
advised that discussions were ongoing with Petworth Town Council. The income 
which would be lost from the car park spaces removed would be relatively small.

Mr Lloyd-Williams also raised the Museum Service options appraisal due to be 
considered by this committee at its meeting on 17 January 2017, stating that this 
item should be first on the agenda at that meeting to allow a full member debate.

Mr Ransley was concerned at the large number of issues for discussion at the 
Cabinet meeting of 6 December and suggested there was insufficient time for 
Cabinet to properly debate and deal with these issues.

122   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED

That the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item.

123   Cultural Grants - review of arrangements 

The committee considered the report in the agenda (copy attached to the official 
minutes). Mrs E Lintill, Cabinet Member for Community Services, presented the 
report supported by Mr S Hansford, Head of Community Services.

The Monitoring Officer had granted dispensations under Section 33 of the Localism 
Act to Mrs N Graves, Mr J Ransley and Mrs C Apel in respect of their ‘Friends’ 
membership of Pallant House Gallery and/or Chichester Festival Theatre. Mrs P 

Page 6



Dignum declared a prejudicial interest in respect of her position as the Council’s 
representative on the Pallant House Gallery Trust and Company and left the room 
during discussion of this item.

On considering the comments from the committee, Mrs Lintill undertook to reflect on 
the value of the grants and to take this into account in her report to Cabinet on 6 
December 2016.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

1) That the recommendations set out in paragraphs 5.5(a) and (b) of the report be 
approved. 

2) That the committee continues its role of monitoring performance against the 
existing service level agreements with both organisations.

The meeting ended at 12.48 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:

Page 7



EDUCATION REVIEW 2017 

TERMS OF REFERENCE, SCOPING OF REVIEW AND OUTLINE PLAN 

Review topic Education Review 2017
TFG members To be confirmed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

meeting on 17 January 2016.

Officer Support Steve Hansford, Miss Lisa Higenbottam

Background Previous concern in 2012 re secondary school GCSE 
performance and uncertainty about future status of schools. 
Readiness for school has been a concern arising from task 
and finish g
[...]
that Cabinet allocate £50,000 annual partnership funding 
for five years from April 2017 to assist development of the District’s 
visitor economy 

4. Background

4.1 In January 2014, a Task and Finish Group was convened to understand and 
assess the opportunities and options for the District’s visitor economy. The 
Group reported in detail to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March 
2015. The Committee’s recommendation to Cabinet and an accompanying 
Project Initiation Document for ‘Developing a New Strategy for the Visitor 
Economy’ was then approved in July 2015.

4.2 Our approach has been to build on the data and insights already gathered as 
part of the work of the Tourism Task and Finish Group, securing further 
baseline data, intelligence and proposals through research and consultation. 
Where possible we have worked and/or consulted with a number of partners.

Town and City Centre Research

4.3 In January 2015, Cabinet approved in principle an initial project proposal 
document to undertake Town and City Centre Research to identify visitor 
satisfaction with the facilities, services, attractions and infrastructure in 
Chichester and our market towns. This research linked closely with that 

Page 12

Agenda Item 10

mailto:soates@chichester.gov.uk


required for the visitor economy project and, with regard to Chichester City 
Centre, to the Chichester Vision project.

4.4 To avoid duplication of work and expenditure, during 2016 TSE Research 
(the research arm of Tourism South East) were commissioned to undertake a 
wide range of visitor research for the Council to encompass the various 
surveys required. At the same time, TSE also undertook similar research 
more widely for neighbouring authorities within the Coastal West Sussex 
Partnership (see below).

4.5 Research activities included:

 Industry Audit - audit of accommodation and attractions to assess the 
scale of tourism supply

 Economic impact of tourism - The Cambridge Model was used to 
esta
[...]
 PLAN FOR THE PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2017 TO 31 MAY 2017

This Forward Plan outlines the decisions which are expected to be made by the Council’s Cabinet 
during the period of four months from 1 February 2017 to 31 May 2017. On occasions the timetable 
for reports may change due to unforeseen circumstances. Additionally the Forward Plan also 
identifies decisions which are likely to be taken by the Cabinet in the coming year beyond the four 
month period covered by the Plan. 

The meetings of the Cabinet due to be held during this period are, 7 February 2017, 9 March 2017, 
4 April 2017 and  9 May 2017 to be held at the offices of Chichester District Council, East Pallant 
House, East Pallant, Chichester. 

Parts of these meetings may be held in private if the Cabinet considers it likely that there will be 
disclosure of confidential information or exempt information of a description specified in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

The Forward Plan includes key decisions, which are those which if taken by the Cabinet will have 
significant financial implications or significant impact in the District, and other decisions which may 
be of interest to the public. 

The Forward Plan includes information on the person to contact to inspect relevant documents. 

The Cabinet may also consider other documents or items which are not included in the Forward 
Plan due to changing circumstances. 

The Membership of the Cabinet is currently as follows: 

Councillors Mr A Dignum (Chairman), Mrs E Lintill (Vice-Chairman), Mr P R Barrow, Mrs G Keegan, 
Mrs P A Hardwick Mrs P Plant, Mrs C Purnell and Mrs S T Taylor. 

The Forward Plan will be revised each month and rolled forward to the next four monthly period. 

Any person who wishes to make representations about any matter in the Forward Plan should 
contact the report author or Member Services, Chichester District Council, East Pallant House, 
Chichester, PO19 1TY (e-mail memberservices@chichester.gov.uk) at l
[...]
orward Plan
	14 The Novium Museum Options Appraisal
	14.1 Novium Appendix 1
	14.2a Novium Appendix 2
	14.2b Novium Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in Committee Room 
2, East Pallant House on Tuesday 17 January 2017 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs C Apel (Chairman), Mrs N Graves (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P Budge, Mr M Cullen, Mr J Connor, Mrs P Dignum, 
Mr N Galloway, Mr G Hicks, Caroline Neville, Mr H Potter, 
Mr J Ransley, Mr A Shaxson, Mrs J Tassell and Mr N Thomas

Members not present: Mr S Lloyd-Williams

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present: Mr S Hansford (Head of Community Services), 
Mrs J Hotchkiss (Head of Commercial Services), 
Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer), Mrs T Murphy 
(Parking Services Manager), Mr S Oates (Economic 
Development Manager), Mrs S Peyman (Sport and 
Leisure Development Manager) and Mr J Ward (Head of 
Finance and Governance Services)

124   Chairman's announcements 

The Chairman wished all members of the committee a belated New Year. She 
welcomed new councillor, Mr J Brown, to the committee meeting and the member of 
the public attending.

Apologies had been received from Mr Lloyd-Williams.

125   Minutes 

The committee considered and agreed the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 
November 2016.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

The following comments were made under Matters Arising.

 Minute 118: Following the last meeting Mr Shaxson had posed some questions 
regarding the breakdown of sickness levels by department. Mrs Dignum advised 
that this question had been asked at the task and finish group and the response 
had been that Chichester Contract Services had the highest level of sickness 



due to physical problems and the nature of the work. The Human Resources 
Manager had been requested to respond.

 Minute 119: Mr Potter requested information on behalf of a swimming group at 
Westgate Leisure Centre. Mrs Peyman undertook to come back with a written 
response.

126   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

127   Declarations of Interests 

Mrs Dignum declared a personal interest in agenda item 14 as she was a friend of 
The Novium Museum. Mr Connor declared a personal interest in agenda item 11 as 
one of the items on the Forward Plan was the Selsey Haven project. 

128   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been received.

129   Budget 2017-18 Review - feedback 

Mr Ransley presented an oral report on the deliberations of the task and finish 
group, stating that members had concluded they were satisfied with the 
explanations on the projected variances on the 2017-18 budget.

Mr J Ward, Head of Finance & Governance Services, advised that the draft 
settlement had been received from the Government on the day of the review and 
confirmed that the figures in the draft financial model had been similar to those 
predicted. The projected funding in the draft settlement had been confirmed for 
2016-17 plus three years. A variance of £300,000 deficit in the car parks budget had 
been identified which had been due to a budgeting error when the 2016-17 budget 
had been set based on the 2015-16 budget monitoring position at the end of the 
second quarter, which had forecast an increase in car park usage.  This budget 
correction would be fed into the 2017-18 budget.

Mr Ransley thanked officers for being candid about budgeting mistakes and for the 
detailed presentations made to the group and for managing the council’s accounts in 
an exemplary manner. The Chairman gave her thanks to the Task and Finish Group 
for its review.

130   Education Review 2017 

The committee considered the report in the agenda (copy attached to the official 
minutes).

RESOLVED

1) That Mr N Galloway, Mrs P Dignum, Mrs J Tassell and Mrs N Graves be 
appointed as representatives on this group, with Mrs Dignum chairing the 



review.

2) That the Terms of Reference be agreed.

131   Community Safety Review 2017 

The committee considered the report in the agenda (copy attached to the official 
minutes).

RESOLVED

1) That Mr H Potter, Mr J Connor and Mr M Cullen be appointed as the 
representatives on this group with Mr Connor chairing the review.

2) That the Terms of Reference be agreed.

Following the meeting Mr J Brown agreed to take part on this review.

132   Commercial Services Portfolio Holder address 

The Chairman welcomed Mrs G Keegan, Cabinet Member for Commercial Services, 
to the meeting along with Mrs J Hotchkiss, Head of Commercial Services, attending 
to support the portfolio holder. 

Mrs Keegan gave an oral report on her priorities and areas of focus over the 
remainder of the year and on progress being achieving against the projects which 
appear in the council’s Corporate Plan. She focused on the leisure centres, the City 
Vision, economic and business development and car parks.

Members made comments, including the following:

 In June 2016 the committee had nominated a member to serve on The Novium 
task and finish group. The group would be set up imminently.

 Queried the increase of 100% in visitor numbers at The Novium. Good 
exhibitions at the museum had increased visitor numbers however the Tim 
Peake exhibition had been a step change. The museum had achieved a status 
of accreditation which increased its reputation and recognition allowing better 
travelling and special exhibitions to be hosted.

 The Novium is viewed as a cultural service as it is subsidised by the council, 
however the driver is commercial i.e. how many visitors and how much they 
spend. A full review by the task and finish group will assess the further options 
for the museum.

 Queried current progress with marketing the Grange commercial site. The 
potential developer had pulled out and the council had gone back to the market, 
receiving one mixed use offer (residential and retail space). A deadline was set 
for a serious offer to be received however this deadline has passed. We will 
continue to market the site and will ensure that we get the right offer.

 Queried service and facility issues at the Grange. The task and finish group is 
monitoring these aspects. Members were advised to ensure that residents and 
parish councils raise complaints through the centre as the low number of 



complaints received does not match what has been reported to members. It was 
suggested that the task and finish group meet with parish councils at the Grange 
to hear their views. The conveniences at the centre were built as unisex so that 
they could be multi-functional, however Mrs Hotchkiss undertook to discuss the 
operational requirements when there is a large event on at the centre and the 
allocation of toilet facilities 

 Queried realigning of car parks to facilitate wider vehicles. The industry standard 
for car parking spaces is used.

 Queried the further provision of pay on exit facilities at the districts’ other car 
parks. This project was reviewed by the parking forum. Mixed feedback had 
been received. Only a couple of car parks were physically able to have barriers 
installed. Since then new technologies had become available such as pay by 
phone which may override the need for pay on exit facilities. 

 Enterprise Centre – Basepoint is taking operational liability of the facility and 
Neilcott are responsible for design and building. The two contracts would be 
signed co-terminous so that there is no risk to the council. We own the building 
and land and we have input into managing their performance. We will then look 
at the feasibility of investing in other enterprise satellites in Midhurst, Petworth 
and possibly Selsey.

 Queried the usage of the Grange car park in Midhurst. We take account of 
usage figures by reducing season tickets at less used car parks to try to manage 
usage equally in the districts’ car parks. 

RESOLVED

That the report from the Cabinet Member for Commercial Services be noted. 
 

133   Developing a New Strategy for the Visitor Economy 

The Chairman welcomed Mr S Oates, Economic Development Manager, to the 
meeting. The committee considered the report circulated with the agenda (copy 
attached to the official minutes). 

The committee made comments, including the following:

 Statistics demonstrate that in spite of attractions in the district day visitors 
numbers are low .cannot be encouraged to become staying visitors. Queried 
whether the figures were skewed by Goodwood events. Research was carried 
out May to August through the core summer season and we have quarterly 
figures from Visit England going back a number of years. A joined up approach 
would help to attract more inward investment for bed spaces.

 A shortage in overnight tourist accommodation is identified in the studies. We 
need to get the visitor economy working, to extend the season, continue web 
and social media activity, linking to other demographics and activities. The first 
task is to open negotiations with Visit Chichester.

 Developers will consider accommodation more favourably once the tourism 
season is extended and there are better offers all year round; then major 
investment will come in.



 Partnership working with other tourist organisations to attract people to the 
district. 

 The standard research sample size used by Visit England was 400-500 people. 
A number of questions were asked leading to the summary level information set 
out in the supporting papers.

 Queried building an exhibition hall in Chichester. That sort of facility could come 
into the district through existing projects and may be outside of the city.

 Queried the change required for Visit Chichester - There would be negotiations 
with Visit Chichester to establish whether they would be willing to change the 
shape of the organisation, taking into account the cost involved and investment 
required from the public sector to facilitate it with the two funding partners, 
Chichester BID and the council. Then it would need to go out to the market to 
encourage others to invest in the new destination management organisation 
(DMO). 

 Tourist based industry represents 7.2% of all business in the district with a 
revenue of £411m in 2015. Queried the overall value of business revenue in the 
district. Mr Oates undertook to provide a written response on this.

 Car parking charges were not deterring visitors to the city. Research showed 
that visitors considered our car parking charges reasonable. Occupancy was 
also not an issue.

 Queried figures for serviced accommodation. Mr Oates undertook to provide this 
information if available. Mr Potter suggested ward members could establish how 
many providers there were in each area.

Mr Ransley stated that this council needed to encourage development of overnight 
accommodation for visitors in the district and to ensure that land for hotel 
accommodation was included in the Local Plan going forward. He suggested a 
further recommendation be added to Cabinet as follows: “That Cabinet sponsors a 
strategic review as to how this council can facilitate or encourage additional 
overnight accommodation in the district.” This was seconded by Mr Potter.

On the recommendations being put to the vote they were declared carried.

RESOLVED

That the committee notes the outcome of the visitor economy review.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

1) That £50,000 annual partnership funding is allocated for five years from April 
2017 to assist development of the district’s visitor economy.

2) That a strategic review is sponsored as to how this council can facilitate or 
encourage additional overnight accommodation in the district.

134   Forward Plan 

The committee considered the report in the agenda (copy attached to the official 
minutes).



Mr Galloway advised that he welcomed the report to be considered by Cabinet 
regarding litter clearance on the A27.

135   Late Items 

There were no late items.

136   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The committee

RESOLVED

That the public, including the press, be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items on the grounds that it is likely that there would be a disclosure to the public of 
‘exempt information’ of the description specified in Paragraph 3 (information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and because, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

137   The Novium Museum Options Appraisal 

The committee considered the report (copy attached to the official minutes) and 
discussed the current operation and option appraisal

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

That the baseline and Trust options considered in the report were worthy of further 
consideration.

The meeting ended at 1.20 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:


